ORDINANCE NUMBER 24-31

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE ANNUAL UPDATE OF THE FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEDULE OF THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN UNDER FLORIDA STATUTES 163.3177(3)5(b); PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTING ORDINANCES, SEVERABILITY, AND EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Florida Statutes 163.3177(3)(b) requires the City to undertake an annual review of the Capital Improvements Element and update the Five-Year Capital Improvement Schedule by Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission has reviewed and accepted the Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan for Fiscal Year 2025 through the Fiscal Year 2029;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1.

The Capital Improvement Plan for Fiscal Year 2025 through the Fiscal Year 2029 is hereby adopted as the annual update of the Five-Year Capital Improvement Schedule in the Capital Improvement Element based on the Comprehensive Plan requirements.

Section 2.

That all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3.

That should any section, phrase, sentence, provision, or portion of this Ordinance be declared by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid; such decision shall not affect the validity of the Ordinance as a whole or any part thereof, other than the part so declared to be unconstitutional or invalid.

Section 5.

That this Ordinance shall become effective immediately on passing.

PASSED, ORDAINED, AND APPROVED in Regular Session of the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Florida, this 19th day of September 2024.

ne City of Eustis, Florida, this 19" day of 5	eptember 2024.
	CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA
ATTEST:	Michael L. Holland Mayor/Commissioner
Christine Halloran, City Clerk	

Ordinance No. 24-31 Capital Improvement Plan Page 1 of 2

CITY OF EUSTIS CERTIFICATION

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LAKE

The	foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, by means of physical presence, this
19 th	day of September 2024 by Michael L. Holland, Mayor, and Christine Halloran, City Clerk,
who	are personally known to me.

Notary Public - State of Florida My Commission Expires: Notary Serial No:

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

This document is approved as to form and legal content for use and reliance on the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Florida.					
,	·				
City Attorney's Office	Date				

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

The foregoing Ordinance Number 24-31 is hereby approved. I certify that I published the same by posting one (1) copy hereof at City Hall, one (1) copy hereof at the Eustis Memorial Library, and one (1) copy hereof at the Eustis Parks and Recreation Office, all within the corporate limits of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida.

Christine Halloran, City Clerk